PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Case Designers Corporation	09/07/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BMG of Kansas, Inc.	
Street Address:	606 Commerce Drive, P.O. Box 746	
City:	Hesston	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	67062	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5185193
Patent Number:	5204149

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (316)283-3782

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3162833782

Email: burns@sizemorelaw.com

Correspondent Name: David C. Burns

Address Line 1: 121 E. Fifth St., P. O. Box 546
Address Line 4: Newton, KANSAS 67114

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David C. Burns, Attorney, BMG of Kansas

Total Attachments: 2

source=Case Designers Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Case Designers Patent Assignment#page2.tif

OP \$80.00 518519

PATENT REEL: 016522 FRAME: 0506

Bill of Sale and Patent Assignment

9/7, 2005

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This Bill of Sale and Patent Assignment is between CASE DESIGNERS CORPORATION, a Virginia Corporation hereinafter referred to as "Seller" and BMG OF KANSAS, INC., a Kansas corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Purchaser," whose address is 606 Commerce Drive, P.O. Box 746, Hesston KS 67062.

WHEREAS, the Seller and Advanced Containers, L.L.C. entered into a License and Option Agreement dated the 31st day of August, 1999 (the "Agreement") and that Agreement provided that Purchaser may, upon full and final payment of the License Fee to Seller, exercise the option (the "Option") to purchase the Patents and related technology, as defined by the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Purchaser is the successor by merger to Advanced Containers, L.L.C.; and

WHEREAS, Advanced Containers, L.L.C. and/or the Purchaser has exercised the Option to purchase the Patents and related Licensed Technology.

NOW THEREFORE for and in consideration of \$1.00, the Seller does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over onto Advanced Containers, L.L.C. immediately all of its right, title and interest in and to the following described assets, to wit:

Letters Patent of the United States Number 5,185,193 issued February 9, 1993; Letters Patent of the United States Number 5,204,149 issued April 20, 1993; Letters Patent of Canada Number CA 2099577 issued July 18, 1995; and including all Seller's right, title and interest in and to the inventions themselves, all enhancements or improvements in the design and manufacture of the commercial products or the container systems covered by the Patents above referenced;

to have and to hold the same unto said BMG of Kansas, Inc., its successors and assigns forever, without warranty. This Bill of Sale and Patent Assignment shall include all of Seller's right to make, use and vend said patents, all of which right is hereby transferred and assigned to Purchaser. This Bill of Sale and Patent Assignment shall also include all present rights to said Patents and shall include all future improvements. Further, this Bill of Sale and Patent Assignment is unlimited in territory and shall apply world-wide.

BILL OF SALE AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT Seller: Case Designers Corporation

Purchaser: BMG of Kansas, Inc.

Page 1

Seller shall, at any time, and from time to time after execution hereof upon the request of Purchaser, execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further assignments, transfers, conveyances and assurances, and take all such further action, as may be required: a) to record this Bill of Sale and Patent Assignment with any office in which any of the above patents may be registered; b) to carry out the intent of this Bill of Sale and Assignment of Patents; c) to transfer and vest title to the Patents being transferred hereunder; d) to cooperate in any legal proceeding necessary to enforce and protect the Patents above referenced; and d) to protect the right, title, and interest in enjoyment of all the Patents above referenced; provided, however, this Bill of Sale and Assignment of Patents shall be effective regardless of whether any such additional documents are executed.

Dated this 7th day of SEPTEMBER, 2005.

SELLER(S):

Case Designers Corporation, a Virginia corporation.

STATE OF Virginia , COUNTY OF City of Manassas . SS:

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 7th day of September before me the undersigned notary public in and for the county and state aforesaid personally appeared V. Rick Nishanian, Asst. Sec. , President of Case Designers Corporation, a Virginia corporation, personally known to me to be the same person who executed as such President, the foregoing instrument of writing, and such person duly acknowledged the execution of the same, and subscribed and swore to the same in my presence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

My appointment expires: 8/31/09 Jatricia a Marback otary Public

BILL OF SALE AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Purchaser: BMG of Kansas, Inc.

RECORDED: 09/13/2005

Page 2

PATENT **REEL: 016522 FRAME: 0508**